

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MILFORD WADE BYRD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-539

L.T. No. 81-CF-010517

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 34

ARGUMENT..... 35

 ISSUE I 35

 WHETHER BYRD WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
 WHEN THE PROSECUTION PRESENTED THE TESTIMONY OF CO-
 DEFENDANT SULLIVAN AGAINST BYRD AND THEN ARGUED LESS
 THAN A YEAR LATER IN SULLIVAN’S PROBATION REVOCATION
 PROCEEDING FOR AN UNRELATED CHARGE THAT SULLIVAN WAS
 NOT CREDIBLE? (STATED BY APPELLEE)

 ISSUE II 40

 WHETHER BYRD WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL
 BECAUSE EITHER THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE
 WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR
 PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND/OR DEFENSE COUNSEL
 UNREASONABLY FAILED TO DISCOVER AND PRESENT
 EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE? (STATED BY APPELLEE)

 ISSUE III 62

 THE SENTENCING JUDGE ERRED BY FAILING TO INDEPENDENTLY
 WEIGH AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND BY
 FAILING TO DISCLOSE TO MR. BYRD AND/OR HIS COUNSEL THE
 FACT THAT THE STATE PREPARED THE FINDINGS IN SUPPORT
 OF THE DEATH SENTENCE.

CONCLUSION..... 66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 66

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blanco v. State,
702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 36

Bradshaw v. Stumpf,
545 U.S. 175 (2005) 35, 36, 38

Breedlove v. State,
580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991) 48

Byrd v. Singletary,
655 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1995) 5

Byrd v. State,
481 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied,
476 U.S. 1153 (1986) 1, 4

Byrd v. State,
597 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1992) 5, 42, 58

Cardona v. State,
826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002) 45

Doorbal v. State,
2008 Fla. LEXIS 215,
33 Fla. L. Weekly S 107 (Fla. Feb. 14, 2008) 60

Giglio v. United States,
450 U.S. 150 (1972) 50

Green v. State,
2008 Fla. LEXIS 137 (Fla. January 31, 2008) 35, 59

Gudinas v. State,
879 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2004) 49

Guzman v. State,
868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003) 44, 50

Jennings v. State,
782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001) 42, 44

LeCroy v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
421 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2005) 50

<u>McDuffie v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	53
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	43
<u>Sanchez-Velasco v. Moore,</u> 287 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2002)	48
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	52
<u>State v. Savino,</u> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	53
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	60, 61
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	52
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002)	45
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003)	64
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 961 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 2007)	49
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	50
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	47
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	53
<u>Wood v. Bartholomew,</u> 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	48
Other Authorities	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	5
